

No. 17-3207

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

SHELBI HINDEL, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JON A. HUSTED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jason C. Boylan  
Kristen Henry  
DISABILITY RIGHTS OHIO  
50 West Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-7264  
Fax: (614) 644-1888  
jboylan@disabilityrightsohio.org  
khenry@disabilityrightsohio.org

Daniel F. Goldstein  
Jessica P. Weber  
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP  
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Tel: (410) 962-1030  
Fax: (410) 385-0869  
dfg@browngold.com  
jweber@browngold.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

April 12, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	1
Citation Forms.....	2
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	3
Jurisdictional Statement .....	4
Statement of the Issue .....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of Facts .....	8
A. Plaintiffs seek an equal opportunity to vote absentee. ....	8
B. Auxiliary aids allow for accessible absentee voting. ....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standard of Review .....	14
Argument.....	15
A. The district court improperly held that the mere existence of a state certification process could curtail enforcement of Plaintiffs’ federal civil rights.....	18
B. Because Secretary Husted, not Plaintiffs, bore the burden of proof with regard to the affirmative defense of fundamental alteration, the district court incorrectly analyzed the defense at the pleadings stage.....	26

C. The district court incorrectly decided the highly factual fundamental alteration analysis as a matter of law.....29

Conclusion .....36

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....37

Certificate of Service .....37

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	19
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	27
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Goad v. Mitchell</i> , 297 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe, MI</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Lockhart v. Holiday Inn Exp. Southwind</i> , 531 F. App’x 544 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State &amp; Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20, 29
<i>Max Arnold &amp; Sons, LLC v. W.L. Hailey &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	32

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	22, 31, 35
<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston, Ill.</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Tucker v. Middleburg-Legacy Place</i> , 539 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Veney v. Hogan</i> , 70 F.3d 917 (6th Cir.1995) .....	28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
US Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 .....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-1973ff-6.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3506.05.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A) .....	9

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.104 .....16

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....15, 16, 25

28 C.F.R. § 35.160 .....15, 16, 25

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 .....15, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. 12(c).....32

Fed. R. Civ. 56(a).....32

**Other Authorities**

*Absentee Voting*, Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State,  
<https://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/elections/Voters/absenteeVoting.aspx>.....9

*Military & Overseas Voters*, Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State,  
<https://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/agency/initiatives/omv/faqs.aspx#receive>....9, 23

S.B. 63, 131st Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2016) .....7
